F. No. A-22012/1/2021-Ad.VI-(Part) भारत सरकार / Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय / Ministry of Finance राजस्व विभाग / Department of Revenue (केंद्रीय प्रत्यक्ष कर बोर्ड / Central Board of Direct Taxes)

North Block, New Delhi, The 4th February, 2025.

Office Order No. 30 of 2025

Consequent upon approval of the Competent Authority, Shri Nav Ratan Soni, IRS (89044), Pr. CCIT, Guwahati, NER, is, hereby, assigned the additional charge of the post of Pr. CCIT, Kolkata, West Bengal & Sikkim Region with immediate effect and until further orders, in addition to his own substantive charge / additional charge(s), if any, being held by him.

2. Shri Nav Ratan Soni shall not be eligible for any additional remuneration under the provision of **FR-49**, for holding additional charge(s) of the abovementioned post.

3. Hindi version of this Office Order will follow.

2/20-5

(Vijay Rajmohan) Director (Ad.VI) Tel. 011-23092496 Email: vijay.rajmohan@nic.in

Copy to:

- 1. Officer concerned.
- 2. All Principal Chief Commissioners/ Principal Directors General of Income Tax.
- 3. Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, New Delhi.
- 4. Zonal Accounts Officer, CBDT, C/o Principal CCIT concerned.
- 5. PSs to FM / MoS (Finance).
- 6. PPSs to Revenue Secretary / Chairman, CBDT / Members, CBDT / Addl. Secy. (Revenue) / JS (Admn.) CBDT.
- 7. Commissioner of Income Tax (Media & TP) and Official Spokesperson, CBDT, North Block, New Delhi.
- 8. Database Cell, CBDT, New Delhi.
- 9. Hindi Section for Hindi version.
- 10. Secretary General, ITGOA / IRS Association / Income Tax Employees Federation (ITEF) / All India Income Tax SC & ST Employees Welfare Association.